

## Horace Mann Investors, Inc. business continuity disclosure

Horace Mann Investors, Inc. is committed to the safety and welfare of our employees and wants to ensure consistent quality service for our clients. As a result, we have developed a Business Continuity Plan to allow us to recover from a business disruption with limited impact to our clients. To provide this limited impact, we back up our computer systems on a daily basis and store the information in a secure facility outside of Springfield, Illinois.

It is our plan to continue business during all types of business disruptions.

In the event of a business disruption, we plan to have our systems back up and running as quickly as possible. This could mean as quickly as a matter of a few hours if the business disruption is minimal. A minimal business disruption could be a small fire in the building housing the computer systems but not affecting the computer systems.

If the business disruption is significant, this may mean as long as four days. A significant business disruption could be a situation where the building housing our computer systems is damaged beyond occupancy. During this time, you may be directed to contact your representative or the company providing your investment product directly.

In such event, you may contact: American Funds at 800-421-0180 Ameritas Variable Life Insurance Company at 800-634-8353 ASPire Financial Services, LLC at 866-634-5873 Fidelity Advisor Funds at 800-544-9999 BCG at 856-368-2000 Horace Mann Life Insurance Company at 800-999-1030 Lincoln Financial Group (formerly Jefferson Pilot) at 800-258-3648, x5394 P & A Retirement Plans Services, Inc. at 800-688-2611 Raymond James & Associates, Inc. at 800-647-7378, x76599 TD Ameritrade Institutional at 888-613-2401

Our Business Continuity Plan may be updated from time to time. Any updated plan will be posted on our website at <u>horacemann.com</u>. If you would like an updated document, visit our website or call 800-999-1030, and we will send you a copy.

Horace Mann Investors, Inc. is a member of FINRA; visit <u>finra.org</u> for information about FINRA. Horace Mann Investors, Inc. is a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). Visit <u>sipc.org</u> or call 202-371-8300 for information about SIPC, including the SIPC brochure.